## ORDINANCE NO. 82-5

AN ORDINANCE IMPLEMENTING FLORIDA STATUTE 790.06; PRESCRIBING THE METHOD OF OBTAINING A PERMIT TO CARRY A CONCEALED FIREARM; REQUIRING A FEE TO BE PAID TO THE COUNTY, SAID FEE TO BE SET BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, as follows:

<u>Section One</u>: This ordinance is enacted pursuant to the authority granted local governments in Florida Statute 125.66(2).

<u>Section Two</u>: Any person applying for a concealed weapon permit in Holmes County, Florida, pursuant to the provisions of Florida Statute 790.66, shall comply with the following procedures:

A. All applicants shall fill out an application form in the Office of the Clerk of Circuit Court of Holmes County, Florida.

B. All applicants shall pay to Holmes County, at the time of filling out the application, a non-refundable fee of Fifty dollars (\$50.00). This fee may be adjusted as needed by the Board of County Commissioners, acting in regular session.

C. After making application and paying the prescribed fee, the applicant shall appear in person before the Holmes County Board of County Commissioners, and shall bring with him the following documents:

- A letter to the Holmes County Commissioners stating the reason for the application.
- 2. Three reference letters from reputable persons residing within Holmes County, Florida.
- A current rap sheet run by the Holmes County Sheriff's Office, showing the criminal record, if any, of the applicant.
- 4. A One Hundred dollar (\$100.00) bond payable to the Governor of the State of Florida, said bond to be of a type and on a form approved by the Clerk of Circuit Court.
- 5. An affidavit signed by the applicant, certifying that the applicant has never been convicted of a felony, and has never had any mental illness of any type.

<u>Section Three</u>: After the applicant has appeared before the Holmes County Commission and complied with all requirements of section two above, the Holmes County Commission shall issue the permit, except that no permits shall be issued until at least two weeks from the date the application is made.

<u>Section Four</u>: This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon being enacted and duly filed in the Office of the Secretary of State.

ENACTED by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida,

this 19th day of \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_, 1982.

Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida

Vene BY: Chairn

ATTEST: ayla (SEAL) Clerk